Public Document Pack

(Easty

Jonathan Geall

% ‘ Head of Housing and Health and
Acting Head of Legal and Democratic
Services
MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE :  WEDNESDAY 5TH FEBRUARY, 2020
TIME : 12.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE PANEL

EMPLOYER'’S SIDE:

Councillors M Stevenson, E Buckmaster, L Haysey and ] Dumont
(Vice-Chairman)

Substitutes:
A Alder and G Cutting

STAFF SIDE - UNISON

J Bruce (Chairman), N Munro and D Thomas
Substitute: | Francis

(Note: Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER:
ANDRE FERREIRA, 01279 502173
andre.ferreira@eastherts.gov.uk

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

www.eastherts.gov.uk


mailto:andre.ferreira@eastherts.gov.uk

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being
considered at a meeting;:

. must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
. must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
. must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not,

subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

. if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within
28 days;

. must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

A DPlis an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a

person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vot
[...]
the discretion to halt any recording for a number of
reasons, including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of
the business being conducted. Anyone filming a meeting should
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to the
rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of the public
who have not consented to being filmed.



mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk

Implementing paperless meetings will save East Herts Council
approximately £50,000 each year in printing and distribution costs of
agenda packs for councillors and officers.

You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all
committee paperwork on your mobile device.

Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political-
Structure for details.

The Council is moving to a paperless policy in respect of Agendas at
Committee meetings. From 1 September 2019, the Council will no
longer be providing spare copies of Agendas for the Public at
Committee Meetings. The mod.gov app is available to download for
free from app stores for electronic devices.




AGENDA

1. Apologies

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chairman's Announcements

3. Declarations of Interest

To receive any Members' Declarations of Interest.

4. Minutes - 5 June 2019 (Pages 7 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019.

5. General Leave Policy Update (Pages 13 - 38)

6. Urgent Business

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman
of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration
and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



LJP

Agenda Item 4

LJP

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON
WEDNESDAY 5 JUNE 2019, AT 2.40 PM

PRESENT: Employer’s Side

Councillors E Buckmaster, ] Dumont,
L Haysey and M Stevenson

Staff Side (UNISON)

] Bruce (Chairman) N Munro and D Thomas

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ruffles and A Ward-Booth

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine - Democratic
Blackburn Services Officer
Simon O'Hear - Head of Human

Resources and
Organisational
Development

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN
2019/20

It was moved by Councillor L Haysey and seconded by
Councillor M Stevenson that Ms ] Bruce (UNISON) be

Page 7



LJP

appointed Chairman for the Civic Year 2019/20. After
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was
declared CARRIED and Ms ] Bruce was appointed Chairman
of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year 2019/20.

It was moved by Ms ] Bruce and seconded by Councillor L
Haysey that Councillor ] Dumont be appointed Vice
Chairman for the civic year 2019/20. After being put to the
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared
CARRIED and Councillor ] Dumont was appointed Vice
Chairman of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year
2019/20.

RESOLVED - that (A) Ms ] Bruce be appointed
Chairman for 2019/20; and

(B) Councillor ] Dumont be appointed Vice
Chairman for 2019/20.

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Simon
Russell (ICT Strategic Partnership Manager), Jenny Francis
(Unison) and Steve Ellis (Unison).

MINUTES

It was moved by Councillor E Buckmaster and seconded by
Ms N Munro that the Minutes of the meeting be confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. After
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on

Page 8

LJP



LJP

LJP

12 December 2019 be confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development presented a report on behalf of the ICT
Strategic Partnership Manager regarding a new Acceptable
Use Policy for IT. The Head of HR explained that processes
would be introduced which required existing staff and new
staff to sign up to the Policy with their log in credentials.
This new Policy applied both to Officers, Members and to
any contractors. In response to a query by Councillor L
Haysey, the Head of HR explained that it would apply to
any piece of personal IT kit which accessed and used the
Council's network (including the new laptops) provided to
Members.

Councillor E Buckmaster referred to external sites such as
drop box and Facebook and queried whether this included
“The Cloud” and referred to instances where he would
occasionally cut and paste information for dissemination
purposes. The Head of HR confirmed that the Policy
implied that it referred to any external site and that the
best advice would be to contact IT before using. Councillor
E Buckmaster queried if this applied to extracts from files
rather than a whole file, the Head of HR said he would get
this clarified and amend the policy accordingly in relation
to clause 6.5 by the ICT Strategic Partnership Manager.

The Chairman referred to the use of Herts FX, a secure
server when sending large files.

Councillor L Haysey supported the Policy and suggested

Page 9



LJP

that for ease of reference, the report should have an
appendix of authorised sites, including the Herts FX Secure
Server. She also suggested that the ICT Strategic
Partnership Manager should prepare an item for inclusion
in the Members' Information Bulletin so that all Members
be made aware of the Policy and that the Policy be
included as part of a Member Induction Pack. These
proposals were supported.

For the benefit of new Members, the Head of HR explained
to the Panel the process for submission of reports for
determination by Human Resources.

It was proposed by Councillor L Haysey and seconded by
Ms N Munro (Unison) that the Human Resources
Committee be advised that the Local Joint Panel supports
the approval of the Acceptable Use Policy, subject to the
amendments as detailed above. After being put to the
meeting and a vote taken, the Motion was declared
CARRIED.

RESOLVED- that (A) the Human Resources
Committee be advised that the Local Joint Panel
supports approval of the Acceptable Use Policy as
amended by:

e the inclusion within the report of an appendix
of authorised sites, including the Herts FX
Secure Server.

e the ICT Strategic Partnership Manager prepare
an entry for inclusion in the Members'’
Information Bulletin about the Policy; and

Page 10

LJP



LJP LJP

e the Policy be included as part of a Member
Induction Pack.

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm

CRAIMMNAN e eeeeeeeeveeeeseeeraaeesseennnns

D F= 1 (< PP

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Local Joint Panel

Date of Meeting: 5 February 2020

Report by: Head of Human Resources and Organisational

Development

Report title: Updated General Leave Policy (and brief update

of East Herts Together Work)

Ward(s) affected: None

Summary
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(a)

(b)

1.0
1.1

1.2

To note the Updated General Leave Policy which has been
published on the intranet in January 2020

To note the removal of Carers Policy from January 2020
(which duplicated sections of the General Leave Policy and
the Family Friendly policy which had caused confusion).

Proposal(s)

The proposals are set out in the recommendations above. The
General Leave Policy has been updated with Unison
agreement to ensure it is clear and up to date with East Herts
practice including clarity previously only made in the Carers
Policy which had created an opportunity for inconsistent
practice. The updated General Leave Policy and the deletion of
the Carers Policy will ensure duplication is removed along with
any previous confusion between the policies.

The background and reasons sections below will outline the
issues which led to the need for an updated General Leave
Policy. The sections below will also set out the changes that
have been made and incorporated in the organisation to
ensure greater clarity and consistency going forward.

Page 13



2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Page 14

Background

Early in the autumn the Head of Head of Human Resources
and Organisational Development was asked to attend the
Carers support group which meets on a monthly basis to
explain what support was available for Carers. At the previous
Carers meeting the group had identified that the support they
had as individual carers from their line managers and Heads of
Service varied and was not consistent and staff wanted to
know if there was any paid dependency leave provision
available.

The Head of Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Development with support from an HR Officer reviewed the
Carers Policy, the General Leave Policy and the Family Friendly
Policy. The review identified that there was duplication
between the Carers Policy and both of the other policies
(General Leave Policy and the Family Friendly Policy). However,
the main issue identified was that whereas the Carers Policy
made it clear that there was a provision for eligible staff for 5
days paid Dependency Leave (further such leave would be
unpaid) the General Leave Policy only referred to Dependency
Leave in the unpaid leave section but did refer elsewhere to 5
days paid discretionary leave.

It was clear from the review that although East Herts like
similar organisations/sectors had a provision for paid
dependency leave it was not in the main known to our
employees/managers as a form of paid support available in
such circumstances and very little use had therefore been
made.

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational
Developement attended the Carers support group and the
differences were shared along with the need to seek clarity
from Leadership Team and agree actions going forward which
included the need to manage the use of such paid leave
through the self- service HR system called MyView.



2.5

3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

The issues were then raised at Leadership Team and it was
agreed that Head of Head of Human Resources and
Organisational Development would revise policies to provide
clarity and ensure Unison agreed any changes. HR would also
add the provision to MyView for managers to be able to
administer and so that the system could process such leave to
unpaid if the discretionary 5 day provision had been utilised
(the 5 days would be pro-rata for part-time staff).

Reason(s)

The review identified that apart from the 5 days paid
dependency provision established in the adopted Carers Policy
all other provisions were contained elsewhere meaning that
the best option was to remove duplication by deleting the
Carers policy and ensure the clarity was correct in the General
Leave Policy.

The reference to a discretionary 5 days paid leave provision
was therefore removed and replaced with the intended 5 days
paid dependency leave provision.

As agreed with Leadership Team it was also determined that in
line with other absences that a line manager could approve
paid dependency leave through MyView and this was then set
up. Employees cannot request such leave through the system
(as is the case with sick pay) but the manager can log absence
as dependency leave but the system will only allow up to 5
paid days within a 12 month period.

As the unpaid leave section only referred to dependency leave
which had helped cause the confusion this was removed and
dependency leave was moved up from the end section to
section 7 so it was more visible to all.

The General Leave Policy was updated with more detail on
dependency leave (see section 7 for full details) based on the
detail previously set out in the Carers policy. This included a
clearer definition of a dependent in line with statutory
guidance (unpaid dependency leave is a statutory right). The
policy also makes clear that line managers should consult with

Page 15



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.0
4.1

Page 16

HR over its’ use to ensure consistency. Clear examples of when
dependency leave would be applicable for employees to take
have been incorporated to ensure it is used to support
unplanned/emergency events and not for planned events that
can be managed through planned leave (flexi or annual leave).

A sub-section (7.6) called ‘Further support for Carers/Staff with
dependents’ was added to the General Leave Policy to replace
information previously covered in the Carers Policy. This was
also updated to ensure all was current i.e. details of the
current EAP were added as well as useful links to external
bodies/guidance provided to ensure it remains up to date.

Once the re-drafting had been completed and the provision
set up and tested on MyView Unison were fully consulted.
Subject to a few minor adjustments requested Unison then
agreed to the updated General Leave Policy and the deletion
of the Carers Policy.

The revised policy has been published and a guidance email
sent to line managers (who were also briefed over the changes
that were being implemented at the last Service Manager
Quarterly Meeting).

Where appropriate staff have been authorised for paid
dependency leave and equally been asked to manage planned
events through other provision. Managers are engaging well
with HR to ensure consistency. The paid provision is also now
outlined as part of the excellent terms and conditions available
at East Herts as part of our recruitment literature.

East Herts Together Policy Development Update

A full East Herts Together group has now been established
with representatives from all services invited and first full
meeting was held on Friday 10" of January. The group were
asked to consider initial feedback gathered from across the
organisation at the last Service Manager Quarterly Meeting.
The group considered and agreed how all staff could be
engaged in this transformation programme to ensure a



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

bottom up approach. The Head of Head of Human Resources
and Organisational Development is developing a engagement
tool which can be used both in team meetings and also
individually completed on line to ensure all can contribute.

Some initial ‘housekeeping’ actions were identified and have
begun to be completed in the following areas:

a. Supporting all staff to use the MiCollab telephone system
consistently to support a one-team approach which allows
staff visibility and connections to be more flexible.

b. A consistent understanding of how staff are expected to
use the outlook calendar and how to link this with
MiCollab.

c. Todevelop and implement a standard East Herts email
signature.

d. To ensure that all staff put photos of themselves on
corporate systems to allow staff to get to know the whole
‘one-team’.

The group also agreed to develop a customer charter as
another initial piece of work

In terms of Policy development which had been put on hold
the group agreed a set of Terms of Reference for HR to begin
progressing this work which would be subject to the normal
consultation processes which include LT, Unison, LJP and HRC
stages:

Agreed TOR for HR/Employment policies

e To take the employee through their career journey
e Should be joined up, not in isolation to each other
e Include good examples and flow charts

e Legally compliant and best practice

e Include who to contact for more information

HR have agreed a priority policy list which will begin with focus
on the formal HR/Employment Policies (the next LJP in April
should therefore include a number of draft policies to consider
subject to LT and Unison processes being completed at the

Page 17



relevant time). Policy development will also be subject to the
core competency development work which will be produced
through employee engagement over how we embed further
our values and behaviours.

6.0 Implications/Consultations

Community Safety

No

Data Protection
No
Equalities

Yes - the General Leave Policy support a number of equality areas i.e.
those with dependents, career breaks, religious events

Environmental Sustainability

No

Financial

No (Paid provision was already established)
Health and Safety

No

Human Resources

Yes - as set out this is an employment matter and the report has
been produced by HR

Human Rights

No
Legal

As set out in the report unpaid dependency leave is a statutory right

Specific Wards
No

Page 18



7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant
material

7.1 The updated General Leave Policy is attached at Appendix 1.

Contact Officer Simon O’Hear, Head of Head of Human
Resources and Organisational Development

simon.o’hear@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author Simon O'Hear, Head of Human
Resources and Organisational Development

simon.o’hear@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 19


mailto:Simon.OHear@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.OHear@eastherts.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



East Herts Council

General Leave
Policy Statement
Policy Statement No 7 (Issue No 2)

December 2019 (updated April 2019" and
December 20197

! Minor updates made to reflect pay and terms and conditions changes agreed through collective
bargaining in March 2019, this policy applies to situations which arise from 1 April 2019 onwards.

2 Updated to ensure dependency leave is clear and no longer relies on a separate Carer’s policy to
provide clarity, Carer’s Policy has been incorporated and deleted with General Leave updated to ensure
consistency, changes were not material but have been agreed with Unison and will be reported to
LIP/HRC.

Page 1 of 17
Page 21



Contents

1. Introduction

2. Contractual Relationship during Absence
3. Granting and Recording Leave

4. Public Holidays

5. Annual Leave

6. Bereavement

7. Dependency Leave

8. Career Breaks

9. Citizenship Duties

10. Union Duties

11. Training Courses and Day Release
12. Examination and Study Leave

13. Interviews in Other Authorities

14. Leave for Medical Reasons

15. Time of for Religious Observance
16. Review

Page 2 of 17

Page 22

10

12

14

15

15

16

16

17

17



1.0 Introduction

1.1 The General Leave Policy provides employees and managers with
information on the various types of leave entitlement.

1.2  This policy applies to all employees including Chief Officer level that
are employed by East He
[...]
council, manager should consult with HR to
ensure consistency. lliness and injury do not necessarily have to
be serious or life-threatening and may be linked to a dependant with
a deteriorating condition requiring occasional support. The council
will consider sympathetically each individual request for dependency
leave considering the merits and circumstances of the specific case.

7.4  Procedure for taking dependency leave
7.4.1 The council will allow employees reasonable time to do what is

necessary in any particular given situation. Employees will need to
Page 7 of 17

Page 27



7.4.2

7.4.3

7.5

7.5.1

7.5.2

notify their line manager who can approve dependency leave by
logging it into MyView (the council’s HR & Payroll system) which will
ensure the paid allowance is managed. Up to five days in any twelve
month period will be paid (this will be pro-rata for part time
employees in line with all leave provisions). Further time required for
dependency leave is to be taken as unpaid leave, again a manager
can log this into MyView but will need to log it as unpaid with the
reason of dependency chosen. Agreement should be reached
regarding what time is required and for what purposes, though it is
accepted that the employee may need to alter the initial agreement
depending on the circumstances. Each request will be considered
individually in the context of the particular circumstances.

There is no limit to the number of occasions on which an employee
can exercise the right to take time off; however, such leave should
normally be for genuine emergencies and unforeseen matters or in
the case of paid provision for providing care. Employees should,
therefore, utilise annual leave, or parental leave, for any planned
absence as dependency leave is not intended for such purposes.

Permission for dependency leave should not be unreasonably
refused. Employees who feel they have not been treated
reasonably in relation to such leave should discuss the matter with
HR and if it cannot be resolved they should access the council’s
grievance procedure.

Unpaid Dependency Leave (where entitlement to paid
Dependency leave has been exhausted)

Paid dependency leave should be used to take the appropriate
action necessary to resolve or deal with an emergency/unplanned
event which has arisen because of a dependant. Once the
employee has had reasonable time to make alternative
arrangements for care provision, any further planned time off for that
particular event should be taken as annual leave or flexi leave or
unpaid if appropriate.

Where an employee has exhausted their entitlement to paid
dependency leave (5 days pro-rata in a rolling year), any further time
off required for dependency leave within a rolling 12 month period is
to be taken as unpaid leave unless flexi or annual leave can be
authorised.

Page 8 of 17

Page 28



7.5.3 Managers should log unpaid dependency leave on MyView as
unpaid absence with the reason of dependency chosen.

7.6 Further support for Carers/Staff with dependents

7.6.1 East Herts Carers Group is self-organised staff group which meets
on a monthly basis in staff own time (usually at lunch time) to
provide support to fellow carers by sharing best practice and
experiences. The group is open to any staff member to join and as
well as supporting each other it also works with human resources to
ensure staff feel supported by the council in line with the provisions
made.

7.6.2 Other provisions
As set out in this General Leave Policy and the Family Friendly
Policy in addition to providing an enhanced provision of paid
dependency leave and operating a flexi-leave scheme for most staff:

The council also provides enhanced occupational paid leave in the
following areas:

e Antenatal care

Maternity

Adoption

Paternity

Fostering

Bereavement

The council also provides the opportunity to take unpaid leave in the

following areas:

e Parental Leave

e Career Breaks which can be used to support a longer term caring
arrangeme
[...]

or arrange appointments outside work time.

15.0 Time off for Religious observance

15.1 Many religions or beliefs have special festival or spiritual observance
days. Employees may request holiday in order to celebrate festivals
or attend ceremonies. Line Managers should sympathetically
consider such requests and grant leave out of holiday entitiement,
flexitime or unpaid leave.

16.0 Review

16.1 This procedure will be reviewed every three years or sooner if there
are any changes in legislation requiring amendments to be made.

Page 17 of 17

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 5 June 2019
	5 General Leave Policy Update
	General Leave Policy Update - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
6 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

WEDNESDAY 5 FEBRUARY 2020, AT 12.00 

PM 

   

 PRESENT: Employer’s Side  

Councillors M Stevenson, 

E Buckmaster, L Haysey 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 

  J Bruce (Chairman), N Munro, J Francis 

  

ALSO PRESENT:                                

 

Councillor R Bolton 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

 

 

 Andre Ferreira - Democratic 

Services Officer 

 

 

 Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 

Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

 

 

 Emily Cordwell - Human Resources 

Apprentice 

 

 

 Claire Kirby - Human Resources 

Officer 

 

5   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of 

Councillor Dumont and Debbie Thomas (Unison). 

 

 

6   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the meeting,  



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
7 

specifically Councillor Bolton, who was attending the 

meeting as an observer in her capacity as Chairman of 

the Human Resources Committee. 

 

The Chairman said that while last meeting of the 

Committee was held some time ago, in June 2019, 

meetings would only be held if there was a strategic 

reason to do so. 

 

The Chairman conveyed her thanks to Simon O’Hear, 

Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development, for his co-operation and contribution to 

the good working relationship which existed between 

the Staff Side and the Employer Side. 

 

7   DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

 

 

 In response to Councillor Buckmaster who enquired if 

he should declare an interest on any agenda item as 

his son had recently been appointed as an EHC 

employee, the Chairman said that this was not 

necessary. 

 

 

8   MINUTES - 5 JUNE 2019 

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor Buckmaster and seconded 

by Councillor Stevenson that the Minutes of the 

previous meeting be confirmed as a correct record and 

signed by the Chairman. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

With reference to the Acceptable Use Policy, the 

Chairman said that certain arrangements, such as the 

use of Drop Box, had not yet been practically 

introduced. The Head of Human Resources and 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
8 

Organisational Development said that while the 

Acceptable Use Policy had been implemented, there 

were some practical issues, mainly where the Council 

did not fully control the application of certain systems, 

but these were being reviewed. The preference was to 

use applications which were fully controlled by the 

Council. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 5 June 2019 be confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

9   GENERAL LEAVE POLICY UPDATE 

 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development presented a report on the Updated 

General Leave Policy and the removal of the Carers 

Policy. He said that a review of the General Leave 

Policy, the Carers Policy and the Family Friendly Policy 

had identified that there was duplication between the 

Carers Policy and the other two policies. 

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that the main issue identified 

related to a misalignment, in that the Carers Policy had 

a clear provision for eligible staff for five days paid 

dependency leave (further such leave would be 

unpaid), whereas the General Leave Policy only 

referred to dependency leave in the unpaid section, 

but did refer elsewhere to five days paid discretionary 

leave, with the main reason being for emergencies 

relating to dependents. 

 

The Committee briefly discussed how and when 

dependency leave was used and the Chairman said 

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
9 

that the UNISON had worked closely with the Human 

Resources team on the exact definition of a 

dependant, which was now in line with statutory 

guidance. The aim was to ensure a consistent and fair 

approach across all departments.  

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that the General Leave Policy had 

been updated with more detail on dependency leave, 

and that the policy now made it clear that line 

managers should consult with HR on the use of the 

policy.  He provided examples of when dependency 

leave could be used, such as to support 

unplanned/emergency events.  He emphasised that 

dependency leave should not be used for planned 

events, which should be managed through planned 

leave. 

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said that once the amendments had 

been made and tested on MyView, the Union were 

fully consulted, and the policy was agreed to with a few 

minor amendments. The revised policy had then been 

published and line managers were fully briefed on the 

changes.  To date, some requests for dependency 

leave had been approved, while some had been 

declined; managers and staff would be consistently 

educated on the use of dependency leave. 

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development provided an update on the East Herts 

Together Development and said that a group had now 

been established, with representatives from all 

services being invited to the first full meeting.  

 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
10 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development explained why the group had been 

formed and what matters which they would consider.  

Some initial “quick-wins” were identified, which 

included supporting staff to use the MiCollab 

telephone system; consistent use of the Outlook 

calendar; the use of a standard e-mail signature; and 

the uploading of officer photographs to corporate 

systems. 

 

Councillor E Buckmaster said that consistency was very 

important and referred to standardised voicemail 

messages as an example. 

 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development said there was still some frustration that 

not all staff were consistent when using Outlook.  

Details of policies would be rolled-out to all staff and 

any amendments would be submitted to the Local 

Joint Panel.  No management training would take place 

until all policies had been approved and put in place so 

that they could be used as part of the training. 

 

Councillor Haysey said that the request to upload 

photographs would also apply to Councillors and she 

had asked Members to do this by Friday 14 February 

2020. She would give feedback on her request to the 

Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development and Democratic Services.  

 

(Note from Democratic Services: Councillor Haysey was 

informed post-meeting that only Members could upload 

their photographs to their Outlook accounts as only 

account holders could do this. Members were also 

informed via the weekly Members’ Information Bulletin 



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
11 

how this could be done.) 

 

It was proposed by Jenny Francis and seconded by 

Councillor Haysey that the Panel note the 

recommendations in the report and the update on the 

East Herts Together Development Group. After being 

put to the meeting and a vote taken, the Motion was 

declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Panel note the: 

 

(a) updated General Leave Policy which had 

been published on the intranet in January 2020;  

 

(b) removal of Carers Policy from January 2020 

(which duplicated sections of the General Leave 

Policy and the Family Friendly policy which had 

caused confusion); and 

 

(c) update on the East Herts Together Policy 

Development Group. 

 

The meeting closed at 12.25 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 


